
Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact **Jason Lawson 409-883-4003**

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2018, our system lost an estimated 21,112,896 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call PWS phone number.

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
1 – AUSTIN / DAYTON AUSTIN / DAYTON	GW	___A___	Gulf Coast Aquifer, Orange County
2 – AUSTIN / JASPER AUSTIN / JASPER	GW	___A___	Gulf Coast Aquifer, Orange County
3 – 3900 WILLIAMS 3900 WILLIAMS	GW	___A___	Gulf Coast Aquifer, Orange County

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.274	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2018	0	15	1.32	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2018 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	5	4.5 - 4.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	19	19.1 - 19.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	11/01/2017	0.108	0.0858 - 0.108	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	11/01/2017	0.51	0.42 - 0.51	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	05/18/2016	5	0 - 5	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Combined Radium 226/228	08/14/2013	3.1	1 - 3.1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
-------------------------	------------	-----	---------	---	---	-------	---	------------------------------

Disinfectant Residual

' A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).'

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2018	1.15	.33-2.09	4	4	MG/L	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

E. coli

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	02/01/2018	02/28/2018	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These need to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

PUBLIC NOTICE

2017-18 Triggered Source Monitoring and Reporting Violation: Ground Water Rule

OCWCID#2/PWS1810006 failed to collect the required number of triggered source bacteriological samples for fecal indicator monitoring of the groundwater system during Feb 2018. This monitoring is required by the TCEQ's "Drinking Water Standards" and the federal "Safe Drinking Water Act," Public Law 95-523. Triggered source samples are used to monitor water quality and indicate if the water is free of fecal indicator bacteria. Following a positive routine total coliform result in our distribution system, our water system is required to submit one triggered source sample for every active groundwater well source. In Feb 2018, we had a positive total coliform sample (no e-coli present) and grabbed samples at the sample site, five samples sites upstream, and five samples sites downstream. **All samples came back with no total coliform or e-coli present.** The RTCR requires that we also collect raw water samples from each active well site, which was not done at that time. **We have since collected well samples and all samples came back with no total coliform or e-coli present.** But, failure to collect all required triggered source samples (raw well samples) is a violation of the monitoring requirements.

WHAT SHOULD YOU DO?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

All required samples have been taken, passed, and we are in full compliance. For more information, please contact Jason Lawson at 409-883-4003